FORM PTO-15°5 (REV 6-93) 12-12-2000 101549141	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
10.00	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Parental Guide, L.L.C.	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):  Name: Parental Guide of Texas, Inc.  Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 505 East Travis
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	city Marshall state Texas ZIP 75670
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s)	execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s) 4,605,964
Additional numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: R. Darry Burke  Internal Address: McKool Smith	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: ☐  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
street Address: 300 Crescent Ct. 15th Fl.  City Dallas state Texas zip 75201	8 Deposit account number:
city Dallas state Texas ZIP 75201	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
L/12/2000 AAHVELI (1/4/4).15 (2007/2)	E THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

Sjignature

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Form 116110/GW04

9. Statement and signature.

of the original document.

PATENT REEL: 011314 FRAME: 0218

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, PARENTAL GUIDE, L.L.C., hereinafter called the "Assignor", has obtained all of the rights, title and interest to an invention entitled:

Method and Apparatus for Editing the Output of a Television Set

for which reference a full description is made in U.S. Patent 4,605,964 (the "'964 Patent").

WHEREAS, PARENTAL GUIDE OF TEXAS, INC., a Texas corporation having its principal office and place of business at 505 East Travis, Marshall, Texas 75670, hereinafter called the "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and to the '964 Patent as hereinafter more fully set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignor from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and the '964 Patent, including the right to recover for past damages, and all reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term of the '964 Patent.

FURTHER, be it known that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire worldwide rights to the invention disclosed in said '964 Patent, and to any foreign counterpart patents to the '964 Patent, and any pending counterpart applications, and any divisionals, continuations, reissues, substitutions or extensions thereof, in all countries of the world, including the right to prosecute such applications and obtain patents, and further agrees to execute any and all papers in

PATENT REEL: 011314 FRAME: 0219 connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

And the Assignor does hereby covenant and agree, for itself and its legal representatives, that it will assist the Assignee in enforcing the '964 Patent against infringement; in the making and prosecution of any other applications for Letters Patent that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention herein identified. as herein before set forth, including any application for reissue, application for reexamination, application for foreign patent rights, or any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office affecting the invention, investing in the Assignee exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any application for Letters Patents herein contemplated; that they will promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all additional papers and make all lawful oaths which may be requested by the Assignee to fully carry out the terms of this assignment; and further that they will communicate to Assignee, or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known respecting said invention, and at the expense of the Assignee, testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce the patent rights assigned hereunder for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has hereunto set his hands on

the date indicated below.

Joe Abboud, President of Parental

Guide (L) (L)

PATENT RECORDED: 12/12/2000 REEL: 011314 FRAME: 0220